HAL Id: hal-03382912
Submitted on 9 May 2023
HAL is a multi-disciplinary open access
archive for the deposit and dissemination of sci-
entific research documents, whether they are pub-
lished or not. The documents may come from
teaching and research institutions in France or

The specimens used are cylindrical and have a slenderness ratio of 2, in accordance with the standard NF P 98-
230-2, 1993 [49]. The dimensions of mold specimens are 34*68 mm (diameter* height). Three samples are
tested as required by standards for any mixture.
As said above, in the present study, two hydraulic mineral matrices were investigated: (i) WSA-Cement+/-Lime
and (ii) WSA-Calcined Kaolin+/-Lime. The cement or lime additions in the first series of mixes were 0, 5 or 10
wt%. The different mixes and their references are presented in table 1. For the second series of mixes, calcined
kaolin varied from 5 to 40wt% and a constant of 30wt% of lime was added. Compositions and references are
shown in table 2. Ratios of Water/Binder are also indicated in tables 1 and 2.
2.3 Experimental testing
The ratio Water/Binder (W/B) of each mixture was determined in order to keep constant workability of mixtures.
The unconfined compressive strength (UCS) tests were performed on cylindrical samples for all mixtures at
different dates i.e. 7, 14, 28 days in air curing conditions at 20 °C±2 °C.
Mixtures WSA1 C2 L3 W/B4
WSA 100 0 0 0.5
WSA-C5 95 5 0 0.6
WSA-C10 90 10 0 0.6
WSA-C5-L5 90 5 5 0.6
WSA-C5-L10 85 5 10 0.6
1Wastepaper Sludge Ash, 2Cement, 3Lime, 4Water/Binder
Table 1: WSA based mixtures with cement.
4
Mixtures WSA KC Lime W/B
WSA 100 0 0 0.5
WSA-CK40 30 40 30 0.7
WSA-CK20 50 20 30 0.7
WSA-CK10 60 10 30 0.6
WSA-CK5 65 5 30 0.4
Table 2: WSA based mixtures with calcined kaolin.
The UCS is the main mechanical parameter in the experimental program from which two types of WSA based
mixtures must be analyzed and compared.